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COMMISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE 
AND LABOR. 

CHAPTER 51. 
[8. B. 176.) 

EXPENSES OF COllM.ISSIONER. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 1811 of the Reviaed Codes of North Dakota, Relat­
ing to Expenses of Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor. 

Be ii Ena<led 6y Jiu Lerislative AssmiQ/y of llu Stale of Nor/It Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMEN:r.] That section 18II of the Revised Codes 
of North Dakota be, and the same is hereby amended so as to 
read as follows: 

§ I8II. EXPENSES OP COMMISSIONER.] The Commissioner of 
Agriculture and Labor shall make a verified and itemized state­
ment of his expenses and disburset11ents incurred under the pro­
visions of this chapter and file the same with the State Auditor, 
who shall thereupon issue his warrant on the State Treasurer 
therefor, but such expenses shall not in any one year exceed in 
the aggregate the sum of two hundred dollars. 

Approved, March 13, 1897. 

CHAPTER 52. 
[S B. 148 J 

DUTIES OF COMMISSIONER. 

AN ACT to Repeal Sections 128, 128 and 129, of the Revised Codes of ·North 
Dakota, Relating to Duties of Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor. 

Be ii "a<led 6y tlu Lee is/alive Assm1bly of lhe Stale of Norl/z Dakota : 

§ I. REPEAL. l That sections 123, 128 and 129 of the Revised 
Codes of North bakota, relating to certain duties of the Commis­
sioner of Agriculture and Labor be, and the same are hereby 
repealed. 

Approved, March 13, 1897. 



6o COMMISSlONltR OF AGRICULTURE ANb LAfiOR. 

CHAPTER 53. 
(S. B. 110.] 

RELATING TO LIENS lt"OR SIRES. 

AN A(,'T to Amend Section 4817 of the Reviaecl Codee of North Dakota Relating 
to Liens for Siree. 

Be ii EMcted 6y llu Legislative Assembly of tlu Stale of Norlli Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That section 4817 of the Revised Codes 
of North Dakota be amended so as to read as follows: 

§ 4817. The Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor upon 
receipt of the statement specified in the last section, and also of a 
certificate of registry of such sire in any society for the purpose 
of registry of sires, duly verified by affidavit, shall issue a certifi­
cate to the owner thereof, a copy of which shall be filed in the 
office of the clerk of the district court of the county or counties 
in which such sire shall stand for service and shall also be posted 
conspicuously in all places where such sire shall stand for service, 
which certificate shall state the name, age, description, pedigree 
and ownership of such sire, the terms and conditions upon which 
the sire is advertised for service, and that the provisions of this 
chapter so far as relates to the .filing of the statement aforesaid 
have been comrlied with, and the Commissioner of Agriculture 
:,i.nd Labor shal have the power to charge for certificates, fifty 
cents for the first certificate, and twenty-five cents each for all 
other certificates on the same sire. 

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] There being no law providing for the pay­
ment of the fees required by this act, an emergency exists; 
Tlzerefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after 
its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 10, 1897. 
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